



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8042 OF 2015**

Swapnil

Bhandup Estate Thr. Pratap Shoorji

Vallabdas ... Petitioner

Vs.

Indubai Rajaram Ohol and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 340 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1131 OF 2026
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30256 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30257 OF 2022
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 2332 OF 2015**

Mr. Vineet B. Naik, Senior Advocate, Mr. Sumanth Anchan
i/b. Mr. Vivek Kakade for the petitioner.

Mr. Birendra Saraf, Mr. Aseem Nophade, Mr. Yogesh Adhia
for respondent no.2 in IA/340/2026.

Mr. Santosh Mali, for respondent no.1. IA/340/2026.

Mr. Ashish Kamal i/b. Mr. Drupad Patil for respondent no.6 in
WP/8042/2015.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 18th February 2026

ORDER :



WRIT PETITION NO. 8042 OF 2015

1. Issue notice for final disposal of the writ petition at the admission stage.
2. Notice is made returnable on 1st April 2026.
3. The service is waived on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 and 6.
4. Respondent nos. 1 and 5 have expired. A separate application is already on record. Hence, office shall issue notice to respondent nos. 2 to 4 and 7 to 11.
5. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner shall serve the remaining respondents by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date.
6. Learned advocate for the petitioner shall ensure that copies are supplied and the court notice is issued by taking humdast.
7. The Interim Application No. 340 of 2026 to be heard on the next date .
8. The learned advocate for the petitioner is permitted to place on record the missing page numbers.



INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 340 OF 2026
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1131 OF 2026
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30256 OF 2022
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 30257 OF 2022
AND
CIVIL APPLICATION IN WP NO. 2332 OF 2015

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Notice is made returnable on 1st April 2026.
3. The service is waived on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 and 6.
4. Respondent nos. 1 and 5 have expired. A separate application is already on record. Hence, office shall issue notice to respondent nos. 2 to 4 and 7 to 11.
5. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant shall serve the remaining respondents by private notice and file service affidavit before the next date.
6. Learned advocate for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and the court notice is issued by taking humdast.



9. The Interim Application No. 340 of 2026 to be heard on the next date .

[GAURI GODSE, J.]